Town of Jarratt Administrative – Disabled Veteran Personal Property Tax Relief						
SECTION: Finance & Taxes			Ordinance #: 2019-1119			
POLICY: Taxation Exemption			Authored by: Mayor Melanie Wilson			
DATE ADOPTED: 11-19-2019	REVISED DATE: None	COVERA	AGE: Finance	PAGE #: Page _1_ of _2_		

## Ordinance Exempting Disabled Veterans from Personal Property Taxes.

WHEREAS, the Town of Jarratt is required to abide by the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly amended the Constitution of Virginia on February 22, 2019, in regard to Article X, Section 6; and

WHEREAS, Article X, Section 6 (A)(8) states that one vehicle owned & used by a veteran of the armed forces of the United States or the Virginia National Guard who has been rated by the United States Department of Veterans Affairs with a 100% service-connected, permanent, and total disability shall be exempt from local taxation; and

**WHEREAS,** the Jarratt Town Council is very appreciative of the service and sacrifice of these men and women.

## **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE** Jarratt Town Council that:

- 1. Disabled Veterans who qualify under the provisions of the Code of Virginia, Title 58.1.3506 and Article X, Section 6 of the Constitution of Virginia will be exempt from personal property tax;
- 2. Only one motor vehicle will qualify for tax exemption under the Code of Virginia, Constitution of Virginia and the Jarratt ordinance;
- 3. The Town of Jarratt will accept the declaration from the County of Greensville and County of Sussex as to the status of Disabled Veteran, as the Veteran shall already submitted all paperwork necessary to the County.
- 4. This Ordinance will take effect immediately upon its passing.

## Ordinance Exempting Disabled Veterans from Personal Property Taxes.

ATTEST:

Judv Houchins, Clerk

Melarie Use	Jelon
Melanie Wilson, Mayor	

<b>Council Member</b>	Aye	Nye
Anne Brown	ab	
Dana Kinsley	Dyr	
Mary Nye	M. Wal	
Annie Peavy	AA	
Omar Smith	West.	
Roderick Tuell	PRIT	

